TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ev3 LLC		112/23/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tyco Healthcare Group LP	
Composed Of:	COMPOSED OF Covidien, Inc. a Delaware corporation	
Street Address:	15 Hampshire Street	
Internal Address:	Covidien	
City:	Mansfield	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02048	
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 40

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3745989	PIPELINE
Registration Number:	3341475	CHESTNUT
Registration Number:	3830138	MARKSMAN
Registration Number:	2856359	EV3
Registration Number:	3270214	EVERFLEX
Registration Number:	2957976	NITREX
Registration Number:	2576790	GOOSE NECK
Registration Number:	2893706	HEPROTEC
Registration Number:	2856353	EV3
Registration Number:	2847977	PLAATO
Registration Number:	3476202	VISI-PRO
Registration Number:	2309170	X-SIZER
		TD A DEMA DIZ

Registration Number:	3286026	THE ENDOVASCULAR COMPANY
Registration Number:	1781267	ULTRA-SELECT
Registration Number:	3083426	PLAATO LAA OCCLUSION SYSTEM
Registration Number:	3368261	SPIDERFX
Registration Number:	3114998	SPIDERX
Registration Number:	1949928	THE CLOT BUSTER
Registration Number:	2326985	НҮТЕК
Registration Number:	2618571	INTRASTENT
Registration Number:	2441480	INTRACOIL
Registration Number:	2520796	SERENE
Registration Number:	3832940	TURBOHAWK
Registration Number:	2660323	PROTEGE
Registration Number:	3823509	AXIUM
Registration Number:	2137320	MICROMEWI
Registration Number:	2334953	CRAGG-MCNAMARA
Registration Number:	2478482	ONYX
Registration Number:	2035778	PROSTREAM
Registration Number:	2458245	REBAR
Registration Number:	3848172	SOLITAIRE
Registration Number:	2278214	SILVERSPEED
Serial Number:	78154474	EV3 WEB
Serial Number:	78520054	PRIMUS
Serial Number:	77270946	PHENOM
Serial Number:	78370147	AQWIRE
Serial Number:	76003242	HELIX
Serial Number:	76339447	EV3
Serial Number:	77361043	APOLLO
Registration Number:	3964079	TRAILBLAZER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (508)261-6225

 Phone:
 508-261-8513

 Email:
 iplegal@covidien.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Elizabeth O'Brien
Address Line 1: 15 Hampshire Street

Address Line 2: Covidien Address Line 4: Mansfield, MASSACHUSETTS 02048		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth A. O'Brien	
Signature:	/eao/	
Date:	09/21/2011	
Total Attachments: 3 source=019B_Assignment_Assumption Agt#page1.tif source=019B_Assignment_Assumption Agt#page2.tif source=019B_Assignment_Assumption Agt#page3.tif		

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of December 23, 2010, is made between ev3 LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), and Tyco Healthcare Group, LP, a Delaware limited partnership and the sole member of Assignor ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee is the sole member, and owner of all of the outstanding limited liability company interests, of Assignor; and

WHEREAS, by Action By Written Consent of Assignee dated as of December 23, 2010, as the sole member of Assignor (the "Sole Member Consent"), Assignee authorized and approved (i) the dissolution of Assignor in accordance with the Company's limited liability company agreement and Section 18-801 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (the "Act"), (ii) the winding up of the Assignor's affairs and the distribution of its assets in accordance with Sections 18-803 and 18-804 of the Act and the resolutions set forth in the Sole Member Consent, and (iii) in connection with and to effectuate such distribution of the Company's assets, the terms and conditions of this Agreement whereby Assignor is assigning to Assignee all of the assets of Assignor and Assignee is assuming all of the liabilities of Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to all of the assets, properties and rights of Assignor.
- 2. <u>Acceptance and Assumption</u>. Assignee hereby accepts such sale, transfer, conveyance, assignment and delivery of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to all of the assets, properties and rights of Assignor and agrees to assume, pay, perform and discharge and indemnify and hold Assignor harmless against all debts, liabilities, contracts and obligations of every kind, character or description of Assignor, whether known or unknown, accrued, absolute, contingent or otherwise (the "<u>Assumed Liabilities</u>").
- 3. <u>Effective Time</u>. The assignment by Assignor to Assignee of all of the assets, properties and rights of Assignor and the acceptance and assumption of the Assumed Liabilities by Assignee, all pursuant to this Agreement, shall be effective as of 5:00 p.m., Wilmington, Delaware time on December 24, 2010.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to the principles of conflicts of law thereof.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (including by facsimile), each of which shall be deemed an original, but which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

EV3 LLC

By: TYCO HEALTHCARE GROUP LP, its sole Member

By: COVIDIEN INC., its sole General Partner

Name: Matthew J. Nicolella

Title: Vice President and Assistant Secretary

ASSIGNEE:

TYCO HEALTHCARE GROUP LP

By: COVIDIEN INC., its sole General Partner

Name: Matthew J. Nicolella

Title: Vice President and Assistant Secretary

[Signature Page to Assignment and Assumption Agreement]

RECORDED: 09/21/2011